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Status Arrivals %
ASYLEE 226 0.1%
CUBAN ENTRANT 109,453 58.1%
HAITIAN ENTRANT 69,961 37.2%
REFUGEE 5,253 2.8%
SIV 644 0.3%
UKRAINE PAROLEE 2,681 1.4%
VOT 36 0.0%

TOTAL 188,254 100.0%

State of Florida 
New Arrivals by Immigration Status

Federal Fiscal Year 2024
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Ukrainian
COUNTY Cubans Haitians Others Cubans Haitians Refugees Parolees SIVs VOTs Total %

ALACHUA 0 0 0 90 95 39 9 0 0 233 0.12%

BAKER 0 0 0 0 12 0 0 0 0 12 0.01%

BAY 1 0 4 447 37 7 20 1 1 518 0.28%

BRADFORD 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0.00%

BREVARD 6 0 0 319 513 7 22 0 1 868 0.46%

BROWARD 0 1 15 3,342 15,125 159 377 0 5 19,024 10.11%

CHARLOTTE 0 0 0 311 172 35 41 0 0 559 0.30%

CITRUS 0 0 0 23 3 6 8 0 0 40 0.02%

CLAY 0 0 1 87 447 5 1 0 0 541 0.29%

COLLIER 0 0 1 3,305 2,387 35 32 0 2 5,762 3.06%

COLUMBIA 0 0 0 22 2 0 0 0 0 24 0.01%

DESOTO 0 0 0 20 66 0 0 0 0 86 0.05%

DIXIE 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 4 0.00%

DUVAL 1 0 18 3,166 1,553 1,114 371 417 2 6,642 3.53%

ESCAMBIA 0 0 0 137 3 34 20 2 0 196 0.10%

FLAGLER 0 0 0 219 125 3 40 0 0 387 0.21%

GADSDEN 0 0 0 3 1 1 0 0 0 5 0.00%

GLADES 0 0 0 48 0 0 2 0 0 50 0.03%

GILCHRIST 0 0 0 0 13 1 0 0 0 14 0.01%

GULF 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0.00%

HAMILTON 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 2 0.00%

HARDEE 0 0 0 13 24 0 0 0 0 37 0.02%

HENDRY 0 0 0 301 3 2 0 0 0 306 0.16%

HERNANDO 0 0 0 446 35 0 1 0 0 482 0.26%

HIGHLANDS 0 0 0 219 131 27 0 0 0 377 0.20%

HILLSBOROUGH 7 1 24 14,955 1,820 855 239 88 3 17,992 9.56%

HOLMES 0 0 0 0 6 0 0 0 0 6 0.00%

INDIAN RIVER 0 0 0 156 205 1 1 0 0 363 0.19%

JACKSON 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 0 0 4 0.00%

JEFFERSON 0 0 0 5 0 0 1 0 0 6 0.00%

LAFAYETTE 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 5 0.00%

LAKE 0 0 0 128 290 3 4 0 425 0.23%

LEE 2 0 6 6,724 2,964 151 43 0 2 9,892 5.25%

LEON 0 0 5 77 123 393 16 10 0 624 0.33%

LEVY 0 0 0 11 2 0 0 0 0 13 0.01%

MADISON 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 3 0.00%

MANATEE 0 0 3 592 958 176 25 0 1 1,755 0.93%

MARION 0 0 0 511 135 6 14 0 0 666 0.35%

MARTIN 0 0 0 11 98 1 2 0 0 112 0.06%

MIAMI-DADE 14 1 35 57,023 12,051 532 326 1 4 69,987 37.18%

MONROE 0 1 0 726 829 2 8 0 0 1,566 0.83%

NASSAU 0 0 0 8 0 1 0 0 0 9 0.00%
OKALOOSA 0 0 0 12 4 7 7 0 0 30 0.02%

Asylees Entrants

State of Florida 
New Arrivals by Immigration Status and County

Federal Fiscal Year 2024
October 1, 2023 - September 30, 2024



Ukrainian
COUNTY Cubans Haitians Others Cubans Haitians Refugees Parolees SIVs VOTs Total %

Asylees Entrants

State of Florida 
New Arrivals by Immigration Status and County

Federal Fiscal Year 2024
October 1, 2023 - September 30, 2024

OKEECHOBEE 0 0 0 39 6 0 0 0 0 45 0.02%

ORANGE 0 0 23 2,750 9,884 455 176 17 4 13,309 7.07%

OSCEOLA 0 0 9 1,098 1,164 177 14 3 2 2,467 1.31%

PALM BEACH 0 2 15 5,279 12,669 127 154 0 2 18,248 9.69%

PASCO 0 0 2 1,051 153 23 72 0 3 1,304 0.69%

PINELLAS 2 0 4 1,914 170 334 232 100 0 2,756 1.46%

POLK 0 0 2 1,098 2,359 314 19 0 2 3,794 2.02%

PUTNAM 0 0 0 3 2 1 0 0 0 6 0.00%

SAINT JOHNS 0 0 0 29 11 9 44 4 0 97 0.05%

SAINT LUCIE 0 1 0 474 2,658 7 5 0 1 3,146 1.67%

SANTA ROSA 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0.00%

SARASOTA 0 0 2 1,379 401 150 249 1 1 2,183 1.16%

SEMINOLE 0 0 17 367 142 29 60 0 0 615 0.33%

SUMTER 0 0 0 45 3 0 0 0 0 48 0.03%

SUWANNEE 0 0 0 158 8 2 0 0 0 168 0.09%

TAYLOR 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0.00%

UNION 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 2 0.00%

VOLUSIA 0 0 0 277 94 20 17 0 0 408 0.22%

WAKULLA 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 2 0.00%

WALTON 0 0 0 13 2 1 8 0 0 24 0.01%
WASHINGTON 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0.00%

TOTAL 33 7 186 109,453 69,961 5,253 2,681 644 36 188,254 100.00%

% 0.02% 0.00% 0.10% 58.14% 37.16% 2.79% 1.42% 0.34% 0.02% 100.00%



ORIGIN 0-5 >5-18 >18-60 >60 TOTAL %

AFGHANISTAN 131 344 446 13 934 0.5%
% 14.0% 36.8% 47.8% 1.4% 100.0%

CUBA 4,274 13,433 85,518 7,007 110,232 58.6%
% 3.9% 12.2% 77.6% 6.4% 100.0%
HAITI 1,958 5,559 61,019 1,755 70,291 37.3%
% 2.8% 7.9% 86.8% 2.5% 100.0%
UKRAINE 132 413 1,950 191 2,686 1.4%
% 4.9% 15.4% 72.6% 7.1% 100.0%
VENEZUELA 60 445 1,212 57 1,774 0.9%
% 3.4% 25.1% 68.3% 3.2% 100.0%
OTHER 379 718 1,187 53 2,337 1.2%
% 16.2% 30.7% 50.8% 2.3% 100.0%

TOTAL 6,934 20,912 151,332 9,076 188,254 100.0%

% 3.7% 11.1% 80.4% 4.8% 100.0%

State of Florida 
Top Origins by Age

Federal Fiscal Year 2024
October 1, 2023 - September 30, 2024



ORIGIN 0-5 >5-18 >18-60 >60 TOTAL %

BROWARD 568 1,635 16,184 637 19,024 10.1%
% 3.0% 8.6% 85.1% 3.3% 100.0%
COLLIER 250 692 4,547 273 5,762 3.1%
% 4.3% 12.0% 78.9% 4.7% 100.0%
DUVAL 352 1,061 4,959 270 6,642 3.5%
% 5.3% 16.0% 74.7% 4.1% 100.0%
HILLSBOROUGH 825 2,399 13,907 861 17,992 9.6%
% 4.6% 13.3% 77.3% 4.8% 100.0%
LEE 262 811 8,322 497 9,892 5.3%
% 2.6% 8.2% 84.1% 5.0% 100.0%
MIAMI-DADE 2,658 8,191 54,928 4,210 69,987 37.2%
% 3.8% 11.7% 78.5% 6.0% 100.0%
ORANGE 497 1,350 11,023 439 13,309 7.1%
% 3.7% 10.1% 82.8% 3.3% 100.0%
PALM BEACH 504 1,517 15,569 658 18,248 9.7%
% 2.8% 8.3% 85.3% 3.6% 100.0%
PINELLAS 152 431 2,038 135 2,756 1.5%
% 5.5% 15.6% 73.9% 4.9% 100.0%
POLK 103 373 3,170 148 3,794 2.0%
% 2.7% 9.8% 83.6% 3.9% 100.0%
SAINT LUCIE 68 232 2,751 95 3,146 1.7%
% 2.2% 7.4% 87.4% 3.0% 100.0%
OTHER 695 2,220 13,934 853 17,702 9.4%
% 3.9% 12.5% 78.7% 4.8% 100.0%

TOTAL 6,934 20,912 151,332 9,076 188,254 100.0%

% 3.7% 11.1% 80.4% 4.8% 100.0%

State of Florida 
Top Counties by Age

Federal Fiscal Year 2024
October 1, 2023 - September 30, 2024



COUNTY AFGHANISTAN CUBA HAITI UKRAINE VENEZUELA OTHER TOTAL %

ALACHUA 8 97 105 9 8 6 233 0.1%
BAKER 0 0 12 0 0 0 12 0.0%
BAY 1 454 37 20 2 4 518 0.3%
BRADFORD 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0.0%
BREVARD 0 325 513 22 1 7 868 0.5%
BROWARD 0 3,353 15,165 378 51 77 19,024 10.1%
CHARLOTTE 0 313 175 41 18 12 559 0.3%
CITRUS 0 27 3 8 0 2 40 0.0%
CLAY 0 87 452 1 0 1 541 0.3%
COLLIER 0 3,323 2,394 32 10 3 5,762 3.1%
COLUMBIA 0 22 2 0 0 0 24 0.0%
DESOTO 0 20 66 0 0 0 86 0.0%
DIXIE 0 4 0 0 0 0 4 0.0%
DUVAL 580 3,193 1,570 372 286 641 6,642 3.5%
ESCAMBIA 8 143 3 20 0 22 196 0.1%
FLAGLER 0 221 125 40 0 1 387 0.2%
GADSDEN 0 3 1 0 1 0 5 0.0%
GILCHRIST 0 0 14 0 0 0 14 0.0%
GLADES 0 48 0 2 0 0 50 0.0%
GULF 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0.0%
HAMILTON 0 2 0 0 0 0 2 0.0%
HARDEE 0 13 24 0 0 0 37 0.0%
HENDRY 0 302 3 0 0 1 306 0.2%
HERNANDO 0 446 35 1 0 0 482 0.3%
HIGHLANDS 0 231 146 0 0 0 377 0.2%
HILLSBOROUGH 143 15,034 1,833 239 302 441 17,992 9.6%
HOLMES 0 0 6 0 0 0 6 0.0%
INDIAN RIVER 0 156 205 1 0 1 363 0.2%
JACKSON 0 1 2 1 0 0 4 0.0%
JEFFERSON 0 5 0 1 0 0 6 0.0%
LAFAYETTE 0 5 0 0 0 0 5 0.0%
LAKE 0 128 290 4 1 2 425 0.2%
LEE 1 6,759 2,976 43 71 42 9,892 5.3%
LEON 32 88 124 16 58 306 624 0.3%
LEVY 0 11 2 0 0 0 13 0.0%
MADISON 0 3 0 0 0 0 3 0.0%
MANATEE 0 732 968 25 19 11 1,755 0.9%
MARION 0 514 135 14 2 1 666 0.4%
MARTIN 0 11 98 2 0 1 112 0.1%

October 1, 2023 - September 30, 2024

State of Florida 
New Arrivals by Top Origins and County

Federal Fiscal Year 2024



COUNTY AFGHANISTAN CUBA HAITI UKRAINE VENEZUELA OTHER TOTAL %

October 1, 2023 - September 30, 2024

State of Florida 
New Arrivals by Top Origins and County

Federal Fiscal Year 2024

MIAMI-DADE 0 57,123 12,072 327 209 256 69,987 37.2%
MONROE 0 727 830 8 0 1 1,566 0.8%
NASSAU 0 9 0 0 0 0 9 0.0%
OKALOOSA 0 12 4 7 2 5 30 0.0%
OKEECHOBEE 0 39 6 0 0 0 45 0.0%
ORANGE 32 2,759 9,914 176 316 112 13,309 7.1%
OSCEOLA 5 1,103 1,165 14 154 26 2,467 1.3%
PALM BEACH 0 5,298 12,690 154 49 57 18,248 9.7%
PASCO 0 1,054 153 74 11 12 1,304 0.7%
PINELLAS 113 1,930 174 232 92 215 2,756 1.5%
POLK 0 1,287 2,467 19 15 6 3,794 2.0%
PUTNAM 0 4 2 0 0 0 6 0.0%
SAINT JOHNS 6 29 11 44 0 7 97 0.1%
SAINT LUCIE 0 479 2,660 5 0 2 3,146 1.7%
SANTA ROSA 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0.0%
SARASOTA 0 1,425 408 249 56 45 2,183 1.2%
SEMINOLE 0 370 142 60 35 8 615 0.3%
SUMTER 0 45 3 0 0 0 48 0.0%
SUWANNEE 0 158 8 0 0 2 168 0.1%
TAYLOR 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0.0%
UNION 0 2 0 0 0 0 2 0.0%
VOLUSIA 5 287 94 17 5 0 408 0.2%
WAKULLA 0 2 0 0 0 0 2 0.0%
WALTON 0 13 2 8 0 1 24 0.0%
WASHINGTON 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0.0%

TOTAL 934 110,232 70,291 2,686 1,774 2,337 188,254 100.0%

% 0.5% 58.6% 37.3% 1.4% 0.9% 1.2% 100.0%



ORIGIN BROWARD COLLIER DUVAL HILLSBOROUGH LEE MIAMI-DADE ORANGE PALM BEACH PINELLAS POLK SAINT LUCIE OTHER TOTAL %

AFGHANISTAN 0 0 580 143 1 0 32 0 113 0 0 65 934 0.5%

ARGENTINA 0 0 0 1 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0.0%

ARMENIA 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0.0%

BANGLADESH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 3 0.0%

BELARUS 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0.0%

BOLIVIA 5 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 7 0.0%

BRAZIL 1 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 4 7 0.0%

BURUNDI 0 0 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 0.0%

CAMBODIA 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0.0%

CAMEROON 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0.0%

CANADA 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0.0%

CENTRAL AFRICAN REP 0 0 19 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 19 0.0%

CHAD 0 0 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 7 0.0%

CHILE 0 0 0 2 0 0 2 0 0 0 1 1 6 0.0%

CHINA 2 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0.0%

COLOMBIA 6 1 31 50 1 41 24 4 7 2 0 64 231 0.1%

CONGO 0 0 11 2 0 0 0 0 8 0 0 9 30 0.0%

COSTA RICA 1 0 9 4 0 4 1 0 1 0 0 6 26 0.0%

CROATIA 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0.0%

CUBA 3,353 3,323 3,193 15,034 6,759 57,123 2,759 5,298 1,930 1,287 479 9,694 110,232 58.6%

CURACAO 0 0 3 0 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 0.0%

DEM REP OF CONGO 0 0 41 8 0 0 0 0 15 0 0 40 104 0.1%

DOMINICAN REPUBLIC 0 0 1 5 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 3 14 0.0%

ECUADOR 0 0 2 8 0 8 2 3 0 0 0 10 33 0.0%

EGYPT 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 14 0 0 5 21 0.0%

EL SALVADOR 8 0 9 23 0 8 9 0 14 0 0 6 77 0.0%

ERITREA 0 0 7 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 8 0.0%

ETHIOPIA 0 0 11 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 14 0.0%

GERMANY 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 0.0%

GHANA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 2 0.0%

GUATEMALA 9 0 51 68 3 12 13 18 13 0 0 59 246 0.1%

GUYANA 2 0 0 0 3 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 8 0.0%
HAITI 15,165 2,394 1,570 1,833 2,976 12,072 9,914 12,690 174 2,467 2,660 6,376 70,291 37.3%

State of Florida 
New Arrivals by Top Counties and Origin

Federal Fiscal Year 2024
October 1, 2023 - September 30, 2024



ORIGIN BROWARD COLLIER DUVAL HILLSBOROUGH LEE MIAMI-DADE ORANGE PALM BEACH PINELLAS POLK SAINT LUCIE OTHER TOTAL %

State of Florida 
New Arrivals by Top Counties and Origin

Federal Fiscal Year 2024
October 1, 2023 - September 30, 2024

HONDURAS 10 0 1 19 7 25 10 9 26 2 1 17 127 0.1%

INDIA 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 5 0.0%

INDONESIA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 4 0.0%

IRAN 0 0 4 1 0 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 8 0.0%

IRAQ 0 0 21 6 4 0 1 0 2 0 0 1 35 0.0%

ITALY 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0.0%

IVORY COAST 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0.0%

JAMAICA 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0.0%

JORDAN 1 0 0 18 0 0 1 0 3 0 0 2 25 0.0%

KAZAKHSTAN 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 4 0.0%

KENYA 0 0 1 3 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 6 0.0%

LEBANON 0 0 2 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 9 0.0%

LITHUANIA 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0.0%

MALAYSIA 0 0 10 5 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 16 0.0%

MAURITANIA 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0.0%

MEXICO 1 0 0 3 5 3 3 3 2 0 0 4 24 0.0%

MOLDOVA 0 0 0 18 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 20 0.0%

MOROCCO 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0.0%

MOZAMBIQUE 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 0.0%

MYANMAR 0 0 61 2 3 0 0 0 2 0 0 2 70 0.0%

NICARAGUA 28 0 74 35 13 107 14 18 17 2 0 69 377 0.2%

PAKISTAN 0 0 12 4 0 0 0 0 6 0 0 1 23 0.0%

PANAMA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0.0%

PERU 0 0 4 2 1 3 1 1 0 0 0 0 12 0.0%

PHILIPPINES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0.0%

POLAND 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 0.0%

RUSSIA 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 5 0.0%

RWANDA 0 0 0 12 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 16 0.0%

SOMALIA 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0.0%

SOUTH AFRICA 0 0 4 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 0.0%

SPAIN 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0.0%

SRI LANKA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0.0%

SUDAN 0 0 12 15 0 0 0 0 26 0 0 2 55 0.0%
SWEDEN 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0.0%



ORIGIN BROWARD COLLIER DUVAL HILLSBOROUGH LEE MIAMI-DADE ORANGE PALM BEACH PINELLAS POLK SAINT LUCIE OTHER TOTAL %

State of Florida 
New Arrivals by Top Counties and Origin

Federal Fiscal Year 2024
October 1, 2023 - September 30, 2024

SYRIA 0 0 186 82 0 14 18 0 34 0 0 153 487 0.3%

TANZANIA 0 0 3 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 16 0.0%

THAILAND 0 0 2 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 3 0.0%

TRINIDAD 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 3 0.0%

TUNISIA 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0.0%

TURKEY 0 0 7 11 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 21 0.0%

UGANDA 0 0 0 3 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 4 9 0.0%

UKRAINE 378 32 372 239 43 327 176 154 232 19 5 709 2,686 1.4%

UNITED ARAB EMIRATES 0 0 2 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 3 0.0%

URUGUAY 1 0 0 0 0 6 0 1 0 0 0 0 8 0.0%

VENEZUELA 51 10 286 302 71 209 316 49 92 15 0 373 1,774 0.9%

VIETNAM 0 0 6 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 3 12 0.0%

YEMEN 0 0 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 8 0.0%

ZAMBIA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 0.0%
ZIMBABWE 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0.0%

TOTAL 19,024 5,762 6,642 17,992 9,892 69,987 13,309 18,248 2,756 3,794 3,146 17,702 188,254 100.0%

% 10.1% 3.1% 3.5% 9.6% 5.3% 37.2% 7.1% 9.7% 1.5% 2.0% 1.7% 9.4% 100.0%



REGION AFGHANISTAN CUBA HAITI UKRAINE VENEZUELA OTHER TOTAL %

CENTRAL 37 7,248 14,837 318 524 164 23,128 12.3%
NORTHEAST 599 4,135 2,398 483 299 658 8,572 4.6%
NORTHWEST 41 723 180 73 63 338 1,418 0.8%
SOUTHEAST 0 9,336 30,824 540 100 138 40,938 21.7%
SOUTHERN 0 57,850 12,902 335 209 257 71,553 38.0%
SUNCOAST 257 30,940 9,150 937 579 782 42,645 22.7%

TOTAL 934 110,232 70,291 2,686 1,774 2,337 188,254 100.0%

% 0.50% 58.55% 37.34% 1.43% 0.94% 1.24% 100.00%

CENTRAL

COUNTY AFGHANISTAN CUBA HAITI UKRAINE VENEZUELA OTHER TOTAL %

BREVARD 0 325 513 22 1 7 868 3.8%
CITRUS 0 27 3 8 0 2 40 0.2%
HARDEE 0 13 24 0 0 0 37 0.2%
HERNANDO 0 446 35 1 0 0 482 2.1%
HIGHLANDS 0 231 146 0 0 0 377 1.6%
LAKE 0 128 290 4 1 2 425 1.8%
MARION 0 514 135 14 2 1 666 2.9%
ORANGE 32 2,759 9,914 176 316 112 13,309 57.5%
OSCEOLA 5 1,103 1,165 14 154 26 2,467 10.7%
POLK 0 1,287 2,467 19 15 6 3,794 16.4%
SEMINOLE 0 370 142 60 35 8 615 2.7%
SUMTER 0 45 3 0 0 0 48 0.2%

TOTAL 37 7,248 14,837 318 524 164 23,128 100.0%

% 0.16% 31.34% 64.15% 1.37% 2.27% 0.71% 100.00%

State of Florida 
Top Countries of Origin by County and Region

Federal Fiscal Year 2024
October 1, 2023 - September 30, 2024



State of Florida 
Top Countries of Origin by County and Region

Federal Fiscal Year 2024
October 1, 2023 - September 30, 2024

NORTHEAST

COUNTY AFGHANISTAN CUBA HAITI UKRAINE VENEZUELA OTHER TOTAL %

ALACHUA 8 97 105 9 8 6 233 2.7%
BAKER 0 0 12 0 0 0 12 0.1%
BRADFORD 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0.0%
CLAY 0 87 452 1 0 1 541 6.3%
COLUMBIA 0 22 2 0 0 0 24 0.3%
DIXIE 0 4 0 0 0 0 4 0.0%
DUVAL 580 3193 1570 372 286 641 6,642 77.5%
FLAGLER 0 221 125 40 0 1 387 4.5%
GILCHRIST 0 0 14 0 0 0 14 0.2%
HAMILTON 0 2 0 0 0 0 2 0.0%
LAFAYETTE 0 5 0 0 0 0 5 0.1%
LEVY 0 11 2 0 0 0 13 0.2%
MADISON 0 3 0 0 0 0 3 0.0%
NASSAU 0 9 0 0 0 0 9 0.1%
PUTNAM 0 4 2 0 0 0 6 0.1%
SAINT JOHNS 6 29 11 44 0 7 97 1.1%
SUWANNEE 0 158 8 0 0 2 168 2.0%
TAYLOR 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0.0%
UNION 0 2 0 0 0 0 2 0.0%
VOLUSIA 5 287 94 17 5 0 408 4.8%

TOTAL 599 4,135 2,398 483 299 658 8,572 100.0%

% 7.0% 48.2% 28.0% 5.6% 3.5% 7.7% 100.0%



State of Florida 
Top Countries of Origin by County and Region

Federal Fiscal Year 2024
October 1, 2023 - September 30, 2024

NORTHWEST

COUNTY AFGHANISTAN CUBA HAITI UKRAINE VENEZUELA OTHER TOTAL %

BAY 1 454 37 20 2 4 518 36.53%
ESCAMBIA 8 143 3 20 0 22 196 13.82%
GADSDEN 0 3 1 0 1 0 5 0.35%
GULF 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0.07%
HOLMES 0 0 6 0 0 0 6 0.42%
JACKSON 0 1 2 1 0 0 4 0.28%
JEFFERSON 0 5 0 1 0 0 6 0.42%
LEON 32 88 124 16 58 306 624 44.01%
OKALOOSA 0 12 4 7 2 5 30 2.12%
SANTA ROSA 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0.07%
WAKULLA 0 2 0 0 0 0 2 0.1%
WALTON 0 13 2 8 0 1 24 1.7%
WASHINGTON 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0.1%

TOTAL 41 723 180 73 63 338 1,418 100.0%

% 2.9% 51.0% 12.7% 5.1% 4.4% 23.8% 100.0%

SOUTHEAST

COUNTY CUBA HAITI UKRAINE VENEZUELA OTHER TOTAL %

BROWARD 3,353 15,165 378 51 77 19,024 46.5%
INDIAN RIVER 156 205 1 0 1 363 0.9%
MARTIN 11 98 2 0 1 112 0.3%
OKEECHOBEE 39 6 0 0 0 45 0.1%
PALM BEACH 5,298 12,690 154 49 57 18,248 44.6%
SAINT LUCIE 479 2,660 5 0 2 3,146 7.7%

TOTAL 9,336 30,824 540 100 138 40,938 100.0%

% 22.8% 75.3% 1.3% 0.2% 0.3% 100.0%



State of Florida 
Top Countries of Origin by County and Region

Federal Fiscal Year 2024
October 1, 2023 - September 30, 2024

SOUTHERN

COUNTY CUBA HAITI UKRAINE VENEZUELA OTHER TOTAL %

MIAMI-DADE 57,123 12,072 327 209 256 69,987 99.6%
MONROE 727 830 8 0 1 1,566 0.4%

TOTAL 57,850 12,902 335 209 257 71,553 100.0%

% 80.8% 18.0% 0.5% 0.3% 0.4% 100.0%

SUNCOAST

COUNTY AFGHANISTAN CUBA HAITI UKRAINE VENEZUELA OTHER TOTAL %

CHARLOTTE 0 313 175 41 18 12 559 1.3%
COLLIER 0 3,323 2,394 32 10 3 5,762 13.5%
DESOTO 0 20 66 0 0 0 86 0.2%
GLADES 0 48 0 2 0 0 50 0.1%
HENDRY 0 302 3 0 0 1 306 0.7%
HILLSBOROUGH 143 15,034 1,833 239 302 441 17,992 42.2%
LEE 1 6,759 2,976 43 71 42 9,892 23.2%
MANATEE 0 732 968 25 19 11 1,755 4.1%
PASCO 0 1,054 153 74 11 12 1,304 3.1%
PINELLAS 113 1,930 174 232 92 215 2,756 6.5%
SARASOTA 0 1,425 408 249 56 45 2,183 5.1%

TOTAL 257 30,940 9,150 937 579 782 42,645 100.0%

PERCENT 0.6% 72.6% 21.5% 2.2% 1.4% 1.8% 100.0%



COUNTY 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 TOTAL PERCENT

ALACHUA 1 16 87 169 233 506 0.1%
BAKER 0 0 6 11 12 29 0.0%
BAY 3 19 304 369 518 1,213 0.2%
BRADFORD 0 0 0 1 1 2 0.0%
BREVARD 19 46 424 711 868 2,068 0.4%
BROWARD 518 2,116 7,748 14,953 19,024 44,359 7.9%
CALHOUN 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0%
CHARLOTTE 1 25 263 357 559 1,205 0.2%
CITRUS 1 2 42 39 40 124 0.0%
CLAY 31 70 240 439 541 1,321 0.2%
COLLIER 148 770 3,978 4,413 5,762 15,071 2.7%
COLUMBIA 0 0 29 39 24 92 0.0%
DESOTO 1 3 20 88 86 198 0.0%
DIXIE 0 0 3 1 4 8 0.0%
DUVAL 240 788 3,814 4,796 6,642 16,280 2.9%
ESCAMBIA 4 14 112 116 196 442 0.1%
FLAGLER 9 10 287 314 387 1,007 0.2%
GADSDEN 0 1 6 10 5 22 0.0%
GILCHRIST 0 0 0 1 14 15 0.0%
GLADES 0 2 9 13 50 74 0.0%
GULF 0 0 0 2 1 3 0.0%
HAMILTON 0 0 0 4 2 6 0.0%
HARDEE 0 0 18 20 37 75 0.0%
HENDRY 1 39 317 263 306 926 0.2%
HERNANDO 2 52 486 415 482 1,437 0.3%
HIGHLANDS 2 19 223 330 377 951 0.2%
HILLSBOROUGH 613 3,204 17,516 15,725 17,992 55,050 9.8%
HOLMES 0 1 0 3 6 10 0.0%
INDIAN RIVER 6 34 162 285 363 850 0.2%
JACKSON 0 0 3 4 4 11 0.0%
JEFFERSON 0 0 0 5 6 11 0.0%
LAFAYETTE 0 0 4 7 5 16 0.0%
LAKE 4 30 170 338 425 967 0.2%
LEE 94 1,130 6,521 7,924 9,892 25,561 4.6%
LEON 54 27 249 508 624 1,462 0.3%
LEVY 0 0 3 15 13 31 0.0%
MADISON 0 3 13 10 3 29 0.0%

State of Florida
Refugee, Entrant and Asylee Arrival Populations

County by Federal Fiscal Year
FFY 2020 - 2024



COUNTY 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 TOTAL PERCENT

State of Florida
Refugee, Entrant and Asylee Arrival Populations

County by Federal Fiscal Year
FFY 2020 - 2024

MANATEE 47 375 982 1,348 1,755 4,507 0.8%
MARION 3 53 345 466 666 1,533 0.3%
MARTIN 0 10 51 74 112 247 0.0%
MIAMI-DADE 2,699 16,359 87,558 73,774 69,987 250,377 44.7%
MONROE 27 275 1,202 1,505 1,566 4,575 0.8%
NASSAU 0 2 18 10 9 39 0.0%
OKALOOSA 0 1 54 45 30 130 0.0%
OKEECHOBEE 0 4 39 22 45 110 0.0%
ORANGE 681 2,984 6,332 11,762 13,309 35,068 6.3%
OSCEOLA 76 328 1,374 1,814 2,467 6,059 1.1%
PALM BEACH 618 2,937 9,227 16,977 18,248 48,007 8.6%
PASCO 29 195 1,135 1,392 1,304 4,055 0.7%
PINELLAS 118 385 1,906 2,311 2,756 7,476 1.3%
POLK 74 378 1,752 2,892 3,794 8,890 1.6%
PUTNAM 0 4 8 9 6 27 0.0%
SAINT JOHNS 42 80 267 390 97 876 0.2%
SAINT LUCIE 32 425 1,217 2,624 3,146 7,444 1.3%
SANTA ROSA 0 0 13 14 1 28 0.0%
SARASOTA 56 218 1,426 1,700 2,183 5,583 1.0%
SEMINOLE 17 78 379 441 615 1,530 0.3%
SUMTER 0 3 27 22 48 100 0.0%
SUWANNEE 1 11 128 108 168 416 0.1%
TAYLOR 0 0 1 0 1 2 0.0%
UNION 0 0 0 0 2 2 0.0%
VOLUSIA 5 14 286 444 408 1,157 0.2%
WAKULLA 0 0 0 0 2 2 0.0%
WALTON 0 0 10 36 24 70 0.0%
WASHINTON 0 0 0 2 1 3 0.0%

TOTAL 6,277 33,540 158,794 172,880 188,254 559,745 100.00%

% 1.1% 6.0% 28.4% 30.9% 33.6% 100.0%



State of Florida Arrivals and Entering Clients Served
Federal Fiscal Year, 2012-2024
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2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024
Asylees 1,038 834 652 539 467 415 1,478 1,531 966 364 698 1,721 226
Refugees 2,653 3,884 3,852 2,750 3,422 2,371 740 878 412 693 1,736 1,827 5,253
Entrants 24,999 24,707 28,074 47,691 58,211 32,660 6,099 14,685 4,654 28,818 152,418 164,293 179,414
VOTs 13 4 5 17 12 49 26 80 29 31 37 51 36
SIV 59 32 134 166 111 195 100 52 49 85 120 173 644
Afghanistan Parolees 41 438 438 32
Ukraine Parolees 3,347 4,783 2,681

Sources: Office of Refugee Resettlement, Refugee Data Center (WRAPS); United States Catholic Conference (USCC); 
Church World Service (CWS); Department of Health; Refugee Health Office; Citizenship and Immigration Services (USCIS); 
DCF Economic Self Sufficiency Office; DCF Refugee Services Program Database. 

Florida Department of Children and Families, Refugee Services Program
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Sheet1

				2012		2013		2014		2015		2016		2017		2018		2019		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

		Ukraine Parolees																						3,347		4,783		2,681

		Afghanistan Parolees																		41		438		438		32

		SIV		59		32		134		166		111		195		100		52		49		85		120		173		644

		VOTs		13		4		5		17		12		49		26		80		29		31		37		51		36

		Entrants		24,999		24,707		28,074		47,691		58,211		32,660		6,099		14,685		4,654		28,818		152,418		164,293		179,414

		Refugees		2,653		3,884		3,852		2,750		3,422		2,371		740		878		412		693		1,736		1,827		5,253

		Asylees		1,038		834		652		539		467		415		1,478		1,531		966		364		698		1,721		226

		AFGHAN PAROLEE (AHP)		438

		ASYLEE		698

		CUBAN ENTRANTS		138533								138533		109453

		HAITIAN ENTRANTS		13885								13885		69961

		REFUGEE		1736								152418		179414

		SIV		120

		UKRAINE PAROLEE (UHP)		3347

		VOT		37

		Total		158794







SERVICE TYPE TOTAL %

ADDITIONAL SERVICES 12,512 1.65%
ADULT EDUCATION 25,298 3.34%
ASSESSMENT REFERRAL 176,680 23.33%
CHILD CARE 244 0.03%
EMPLOYMENT 68,427 9.03%
HEALTH 1,671 0.22%
LEGAL SERVICES 26,916 3.55%
MENTORING 671 0.09%
YOUTH 1,466 0.19%
RCA 153,646 20.29%
RMA 197,445 26.07%
DOH 92,409 12.20%

TOTAL 757,385 100.00%

Counts are duplicated across each service type
Unduplicated Count = 346,355

Federal Fiscal Year 2024

State of Florida
Clients Served by Service Type

October 1, 2023 - September 30, 2024



County AFGHANISTAN CUBA HAITI UKRAINE VENEZUELA OTHER TOTAL %

ALACHUA 4 128 132 17 1 5 287 0.1%

BAKER 0 1 15 0 0 0 16 0.0%

BAY 1 524 54 38 2 8 627 0.2%

BRADFORD 0 1 1 0 0 0 2 0.0%

BREVARD 0 486 770 27 0 1 1,284 0.4%

BROWARD 32 7,014 24,011 824 64 522 32,467 9.4%

CHARLOTTE 0 442 238 45 17 21 763 0.2%

CITRUS 0 48 5 13 0 2 68 0.0%

CLAY 0 158 599 25 0 4 786 0.2%

COLLIER 2 6,306 3,752 65 9 56 10,190 2.9%

COLUMBIA 0 46 3 3 0 0 52 0.0%

DESOTO 0 31 122 0 1 0 154 0.0%

DIXIE 1 5 0 0 0 0 6 0.0%

DUVAL 900 5,318 2,278 1,042 245 1,070 10,853 3.1%

ESCAMBIA 3 148 5 24 0 14 194 0.1%

FLAGLER 0 271 171 106 0 2 550 0.2%

GADSDEN 0 4 3 0 1 0 8 0.0%

GILCHRIST 0 1 11 0 0 0 12 0.0%

GLADES 0 93 0 2 0 0 95 0.0%

GULF 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0.0%

HAMILTON 0 2 0 0 0 0 2 0.0%

HARDEE 0 15 29 0 0 0 44 0.0%

HENDRY 0 395 9 0 0 1 405 0.1%

HERNANDO 0 772 56 5 0 0 833 0.2%

HIGHLANDS 0 360 226 0 0 0 586 0.2%

HILLSBOROUGH 351 32,840 3,365 536 312 835 38,239 11.0%

HOLMES 0 1 9 0 0 0 10 0.0%

INDIAN RIVER 0 165 309 2 0 4 480 0.1%

JACKSON 0 1 3 1 0 0 5 0.0%

JEFFERSON 0 3 3 2 0 0 8 0.0%
LAFAYETTE 0 8 0 0 0 0 8 0.0%

State of Florida
Unduplicated Count of Clients Receiving Any Service

Federal Fiscal Year 2024
October 1, 2023 - September 30, 2024

Top Origins by County



County AFGHANISTAN CUBA HAITI UKRAINE VENEZUELA OTHER TOTAL %

State of Florida
Unduplicated Count of Clients Receiving Any Service

Federal Fiscal Year 2024
October 1, 2023 - September 30, 2024

Top Origins by County

LAKE 0 176 466 21 1 0 664 0.2%

LEE 6 9,865 4,880 76 58 61 14,946 4.3%

LEON 61 100 148 43 60 671 1,083 0.3%

LEVY 0 14 3 0 0 0 17 0.0%

MADISON 0 10 0 0 0 0 10 0.0%

MANATEE 31 1,469 1,483 55 16 14 3,068 0.9%

MARION 0 700 208 11 0 3 922 0.3%

MARTIN 0 15 126 2 0 2 145 0.0%

MIAMI-DADE 37 119,332 19,707 797 308 524 140,705 40.6%

MONROE 0 1,124 1,133 20 0 7 2,284 0.7%

NASSAU 0 8 0 9 0 5 22 0.0%

OKALOOSA 0 25 10 15 2 6 58 0.0%

OKEECHOBEE 0 41 13 0 0 3 57 0.0%

ORANGE 68 5,049 17,932 328 358 599 24,334 7.0%

OSCEOLA 6 1,877 1,811 42 114 55 3,905 1.1%

PALM BEACH 13 9,289 21,421 342 60 477 31,602 9.1%

PASCO 0 2,057 197 170 13 13 2,450 0.7%

PINELLAS 190 3,475 298 467 102 441 4,973 1.4%

POLK 0 1,798 3,899 22 10 12 5,741 1.7%

PUTNAM 0 6 1 1 0 0 8 0.0%

SAINT JOHNS 6 52 21 120 0 6 205 0.1%

SAINT LUCIE 0 629 3,867 9 1 6 4,512 1.3%

SANTA ROSA 0 0 6 2 0 2 10 0.0%

SARASOTA 0 2,573 588 445 72 61 3,739 1.1%

SEMINOLE 0 580 218 123 30 14 965 0.3%

SUMTER 0 45 2 2 0 0 49 0.0%

SUWANNEE 0 160 5 2 0 1 168 0.0%

TAYLOR 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0.0%

UNION 0 2 0 0 0 0 2 0.0%

VOLUSIA 1 463 147 21 0 5 637 0.2%

WAKULLA 0 2 0 0 0 0 2 0.0%

WALTON 0 20 5 8 0 1 34 0.0%

WASHINGTON 0 0 0 2 0 0 2 0.0%

TOTAL 1,713 216,545 114,774 5,932 1,857 5,534 346,355 100.0%

% 0.5% 62.5% 33.1% 1.7% 0.5% 1.6% 100.0%



ORIGIN BROWARD COLLIER DUVAL HILLSBOROUGH LEE MIAMI-DADE ORANGE PALM BEACH PINELLAS POLK SAINT LUCIE OTHER TOTAL %

AFGHANISTAN 32 2 900 351 6 37 68 13 190 0 0 114 1,713 0.5%
ALBANIA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 2 0.0%
ARGENTINA 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 1 0 0 0 0 4 0.0%
ARMENIA 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0.0%
AZERBAIJAN 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0.0%
BAHAMAS 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0.0%
BANGLADESH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 1 4 0.0%
BELARUS 0 0 7 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 7 15 0.0%
BOLIVIA 6 0 0 1 0 2 2 0 1 0 0 0 12 0.0%
BRAZIL 166 10 5 3 2 49 143 105 0 0 2 19 504 0.1%
BURMA 3 0 117 4 2 0 6 0 2 0 0 11 145 0.0%
BURUNDI 0 0 7 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 15 0.0%
CAMBODIA 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0.0%
CAMEROON 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 2 0.0%
CANADA 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 0.0%
CENTRAL AFR REP 0 0 25 0 0 0 0 0 7 0 0 0 32 0.0%
CHAD 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0.0%
CHILE 191 29 0 7 1 77 203 153 2 0 0 14 677 0.2%
CHINA 2 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0.0%
COLOMBIA 25 2 40 81 2 65 41 23 40 3 0 110 432 0.1%
CONGO 0 0 41 64 0 2 21 1 37 0 0 35 201 0.1%
COSTA RICA 3 0 11 9 0 4 1 0 1 0 0 0 29 0.0%
CROATIA 0 0 0 2 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 0.0%
CUBA 7,014 6,306 5,318 32,840 9,865 119,332 5,049 9,289 3,475 1,798 629 15,630 216,545 62.5%
CURACAO 0 1 4 0 2 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 10 0.0%
DEM REP OF CONGO 0 0 100 19 0 0 3 0 15 0 0 125 262 0.1%
DOMINICAN REP 1 0 2 4 1 7 2 2 0 0 0 5 24 0.0%
ECUADOR 3 1 0 6 0 11 5 7 2 0 0 15 50 0.0%
EGYPT 0 0 4 6 0 0 1 0 16 0 0 8 35 0.0%
EL SALVADOR 12 0 16 50 5 20 8 3 32 0 0 12 158 0.0%
ERITREA 0 0 16 5 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 25 0.0%
ETHIOPIA 0 0 7 7 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 18 0.0%
GERMANY 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 0.0%
GHANA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 2 0.0%
GUATEMALA 10 8 60 85 15 32 46 46 25 5 0 81 413 0.1%
GUINEA 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0.0%

Unduplicated Count of Clients Receiving Any Service
State of Florida 

Top Counties by Origin
Federal Fiscal Year 2024

October 1, 2023 - September 30, 2024



ORIGIN BROWARD COLLIER DUVAL HILLSBOROUGH LEE MIAMI-DADE ORANGE PALM BEACH PINELLAS POLK SAINT LUCIE OTHER TOTAL %

Unduplicated Count of Clients Receiving Any Service
State of Florida 

Top Counties by Origin
Federal Fiscal Year 2024

October 1, 2023 - September 30, 2024

GUYANA 8 0 0 0 1 3 10 5 0 0 0 0 27 0.0%
HAITI 24,011 3,752 2,278 3,365 4,880 19,707 17,932 21,421 298 3,899 3,867 9,364 114,774 33.1%
HONDURAS 28 0 8 51 7 49 13 45 43 2 1 17 264 0.1%
HUNGARY 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0.0%
INDIA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 2 0.0%
INDONESIA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 4 0.0%
IRAN 0 0 11 5 0 1 4 3 0 0 0 2 26 0.0%
IRAQ 0 0 43 17 3 0 0 4 3 0 0 1 71 0.0%
ITALY 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0.0%
IVORY COAST 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0.0%
JAMAICA 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 1 6 0.0%
JORDAN 2 0 2 36 0 0 0 1 6 0 0 5 52 0.0%
KAZAKHSTAN 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 4 6 0.0%
KENYA 0 0 1 10 0 0 0 0 6 0 0 0 17 0.0%
KUWAIT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0.0%
KYRGYZSTAN 0 0 4 0 0 0 7 0 0 0 0 5 16 0.0%
LATVIA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0.0%
LEBANON 0 0 3 15 0 0 0 0 6 0 0 2 26 0.0%
LIBERIA 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0.0%
LITHUANIA 0 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0.0%
MALAYSIA 1 0 13 5 0 0 1 0 5 0 0 0 25 0.0%
MALI 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0.0%
MEXICO 6 1 2 4 5 7 11 11 2 0 0 10 59 0.0%
MOLDOVA 0 0 12 18 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 6 46 0.0%
MOROCCO 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0.0%
MOZAMBIQUE 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 0.0%
MYANMAR 0 0 13 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 14 0.0%
NICARAGUA 36 2 55 40 12 147 16 27 21 2 2 69 429 0.1%
PAKISTAN 0 0 10 3 0 0 1 0 12 0 0 1 27 0.0%
PALESTINE 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0.0%
PANAMA 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 0.0%
PARAGUAY 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0.0%
PERU 1 0 3 2 1 3 5 1 2 0 0 1 19 0.0%
PHILIPPINES 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 5 0.0%



ORIGIN BROWARD COLLIER DUVAL HILLSBOROUGH LEE MIAMI-DADE ORANGE PALM BEACH PINELLAS POLK SAINT LUCIE OTHER TOTAL %

Unduplicated Count of Clients Receiving Any Service
State of Florida 

Top Counties by Origin
Federal Fiscal Year 2024

October 1, 2023 - September 30, 2024

POLAND 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0.0%
RUSSIA 2 0 8 1 0 4 8 1 3 0 0 8 35 0.0%
RWANDA 0 0 1 12 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 2 19 0.0%
SAUDI ARABIA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 2 0.0%
SOMALIA 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0.0%
SOUTH AFRICA 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0.0%
SPAIN 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 0.0%
SRI LANKA 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 3 0.0%
SUDAN 0 0 63 34 0 0 6 0 59 0 0 0 162 0.0%
SYRIA 7 0 315 166 0 12 16 31 48 0 0 321 916 0.3%
TANZANIA 0 0 4 12 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 1 19 0.0%
THAILAND 0 0 2 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 3 0.0%
TRINIDAD 0 0 0 3 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 5 0.0%
TUNISIA 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0.0%
TURKEY 1 0 8 12 0 4 0 0 4 0 0 2 31 0.0%
TURKMENISTAN 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 2 0.0%
UGANDA 0 0 2 10 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 11 25 0.0%
UKRAINE 824 65 1,042 536 76 797 328 342 467 22 9 1,424 5,932 1.7%
UNITED ARAB EMIRATES 0 0 2 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 3 0.0%
URUGUAY 2 0 0 0 0 6 0 2 0 0 0 1 11 0.0%
UZBEKISTAN 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0.0%
VENEZUELA 64 9 245 312 58 308 358 60 102 10 1 330 1,857 0.5%
VIETNAM 0 0 3 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 2 8 0.0%
YEMEN 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 6 0.0%
ZAMBIA 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 1 0 0 4 7 0.0%
ZIMBABWE 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 0.0%

TOTAL 32,467 10,190 10,853 38,239 14,946 140,705 24,334 31,602 4,973 5,741 4,512 27,793 346,355 100.0%

% 9.4% 2.9% 3.1% 11.0% 4.3% 40.6% 7.0% 9.1% 1.4% 1.7% 1.3% 8.0% 100.0%



REGIONS AFGHANISTAN CUBA HAITI UKRAINE VENEZUELA OTHER TOTAL %

CENTRAL 74 11,906 25,622 594 513 686 39,395 11.37%

NORTHEAST 912 6,655 3,387 1,346 246 1,098 13,644 3.94%

NORTHWEST 65 829 246 135 65 702 2,042 0.59%

SOUTHEAST 45 17,153 49,747 1,179 125 1,014 69,263 20.00%

SOUTHERN 37 120,456 20,840 817 308 531 142,989 41.28%

SUNCOAST 580 59,546 14,932 1,861 600 1,503 79,022 22.82%

TOTAL 1,713 216,545 114,774 5,932 1,857 5,534 346,355 100.00%

PERCENT 0.49% 62.52% 33.14% 1.71% 0.54% 1.60% 100.00%

CENTRAL

COUNTY AFGHANISTAN CUBA HAITI UKRAINE VENEZUELA OTHER TOTAL %

BREVARD 0 486 770 27 0 1 1,284 3.26%
CITRUS 0 48 5 13 0 2 68 0.17%
HARDEE 0 15 29 0 0 0 44 0.11%
HERNANDO 0 772 56 5 0 0 833 2.11%
HIGHLANDS 0 360 226 0 0 0 586 1.49%
LAKE 0 176 466 21 1 0 664 1.69%
MARION 0 700 208 11 0 3 922 2.34%
ORANGE 68 5,049 17,932 328 358 599 24,334 61.77%
OSCEOLA 6 1,877 1,811 42 114 55 3,905 9.91%
POLK 0 1,798 3,899 22 10 12 5,741 14.57%
SEMINOLE 0 580 218 123 30 14 965 2.45%
SUMTER 0 45 2 2 0 0 49 0.12%

TOTAL 74 11,906 25,622 594 513 686 39,395 100.00%

PERCENT 0.19% 30.22% 65.04% 1.51% 1.30% 1.74% 100.00%

State of Florida 
Clients Served - Top Origins by County and Region

Federal Fiscal Year 2024
October 1, 2023 - September 30, 2024



State of Florida 
Clients Served - Top Origins by County and Region

Federal Fiscal Year 2024
October 1, 2023 - September 30, 2024

NORTHEAST

COUNTY AFGHANISTAN CUBA HAITI UKRAINE VENEZUELA OTHER TOTAL %

ALACHUA 4 128 132 17 1 5 287 2.10%
BAKER 0 1 15 0 0 0 16 0.12%
BRADFORD 0 1 1 0 0 0 2 0.01%
CLAY 0 158 599 25 0 4 786 5.76%
COLUMBIA 0 46 3 3 0 0 52 0.38%
DIXIE 1 5 0 0 0 0 6 0.04%
DUVAL 900 5,318 2,278 1,042 245 1,070 10,853 79.54%
FLAGLER 0 271 171 106 0 2 550 4.03%
GILCHRIST 0 1 11 0 0 0 12 0.09%
HAMILTON 0 2 0 0 0 0 2 0.01%
LAFAYETTE 0 8 0 0 0 0 8 0.06%
LEVY 0 14 3 0 0 0 17 0.12%
MADISON 0 10 0 0 0 0 10 0.07%
NASSAU 0 8 0 9 0 5 22 0.16%

PUTNAM 0 6 1 1 0 0 8 0.06%

SAINT JOHNS 6 52 21 120 0 6 205 1.50%

SUWANNEE 0 160 5 2 0 1 168 1.23%

TAYLOR 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0.01%

UNION 0 2 0 0 0 0 2 0.01%
VOLUSIA 1 463 147 21 0 5 637 4.67%

TOTAL 912 6,655 3,387 1,346 246 1,098 13,644 100.00%

PERCENT 6.68% 48.78% 24.82% 9.87% 1.80% 8.05% 100.00%

NORTHWEST

COUNTY AFGHANISTAN CUBA HAITI UKRAINE VENEZUELA OTHER TOTAL %

BAY 1 524 54 38 2 8 627 30.7%
ESCAMBIA 3 148 5 24 0 14 194 9.5%
GADSDEN 0 4 3 0 1 0 8 0.4%
GULF 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0.0%
HOLMES 0 1 9 0 0 0 10 0.5%
JACKSON 0 1 3 1 0 0 5 0.2%
JEFFERSON 0 3 3 2 0 0 8 0.4%
LEON 61 100 148 43 60 671 1,083 53.0%
OKALOOSA 0 25 10 15 2 6 58 2.8%
SANTA ROSA 0 0 6 2 0 2 10 0.5%
WAKULLA 0 2 0 0 0 0 2 0.1%
WALTON 0 20 5 8 0 1 34 1.7%
WASHINGTON 0 0 0 2 0 0 2 0.1%

TOTAL 65 829 246 135 65 702 2,042 100.0%

PERCENT 3.18% 40.60% 12.05% 6.61% 3.18% 34.38% 100.00%
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SOUTHEAST

COUNTY AFGHANISTAN CUBA HAITI UKRAINE VENEZUELA OTHER TOTAL %

BROWARD 32 7,014 24,011 824 64 522 32,467 51.5%
INDIAN RIVER 0 165 309 2 0 4 480 0.39%
MARTIN 0 15 126 2 0 2 145 0.20%
OKEECHOBEE 0 41 13 0 0 3 57 0.30%
PALM BEACH 13 9,289 21,421 342 60 477 31,602 47.04%
SAINT LUCIE 0 629 3,867 9 1 6 4512 0.59%

TOTAL 45 17,153 49,747 1,179 125 1,014 69,263 100.00%

PERCENT 0.06% 24.77% 71.82% 1.70% 0.18% 1.46% 100.00%

SOUTHERN

COUNTY AFGHANISTAN CUBA HAITI UKRAINE VENEZUELA OTHER TOTAL %

MIAMI-DADE 37 119,332 19,707 797 308 524 140,705 98.40%
MONROE 0 1,124 1,133 20 0 7 2,284 1.60%

TOTAL 37 120,456 20,840 817 308 531 142,989 100.00%

PERCENT 0.03% 84.24% 14.57% 0.57% 0.22% 0.37% 100.00%

SUNCOAST

COUNTY AFGHANISTAN CUBA HAITI UKRAINE VENEZUELA OTHER TOTAL %

CHARLOTTE 0 442 238 45 17 21 763 0.97%
COLLIER 2 6,306 3,752 65 9 56 10,190 12.90%
DESOTO 0 31 122 0 1 0 154 0.19%
GLADES 0 93 0 2 0 0 95 0.12%
HENDRY 0 395 9 0 0 1 405 0.51%
HILLSBOROUGH 351 32,840 3,365 536 312 835 38,239 48.39%
LEE 6 9,865 4,880 76 58 61 14,946 18.91%
MANATEE 31 1,469 1,483 55 16 14 3,068 3.88%
PASCO 0 2,057 197 170 13 13 2,450 3.10%
PINELLAS 190 3,475 298 467 102 441 4,973 6.29%
SARASOTA 0 2,573 588 445 72 61 3,739 4.73%

TOTAL 580 59,546 14,932 1,861 600 1,503 79,022 100.00%

PERCENT 0.73% 75.35% 18.90% 2.36% 0.76% 1.90% 100.00%
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